
Meeting Health and Environment Policy Committee

Date and Time Tuesday, 9th July, 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 
To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Appointment of Vice-Chairperson for Municipal Year 2019/20 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, and non disclosable interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.       

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

4.  Chairperson's Announcements 

5.  To note the date and time of future meetings of the Committee 
 Tuesday 9 July 2019
 Wednesday 9 October 2019
 Tuesday 10 December 2019
 Wednesday 4 March 2020

Meetings commence at 6.30pm unless otherwise stated.

Public Document Pack



BUSINESS ITEMS 

6.  Public Participation 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee.

7.  Environmental Services Contract - Procurement Process Update 
(Presentation to follow) 

8.  Car Parking Strategy (HEP002) and presentation (presentation to follow) 
(Pages 5 - 16)

9.  The future of the Traffic Management and Civil Parking Enforcement 
Agency Agreements (CAB3173) (Pages 17 - 26)

10.  Planning Pre-application Advice (HEP003) (Pages 27 - 34)

11.  Health & Environment Policy Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 
(HEP001) (Pages 35 - 38)

Lisa Kirkman
Corporate Head of Resources and Monitoring Officer  

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so t
[...]
ABINET

REPORT TITLE: THE FUTURE OF THE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND CIVIL 
PARKING ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AGREEMENTS 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE – 9 JULY 2019
CABINET – 17 JULY 2019

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Lynda Murphy, Environment

Contact Officer:  Richard Botham    Tel No: 01962848421 Email 
rbotham@winchestergov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The City Council has for many years carried out on-street civil parking enforcement, 
which includes residents’ permit parking zones, and traffic management functions on 
behalf of Hampshire County Council. 

In 2018 the County Council served two year’s notice to end Decriminalised Parking 
(On-street parking) arrangements. Consequently, unless new arrangements are 
agreed between the authorities this function would be recovered by the County 
Council and they would be responsible for delivering the service from April 2020. 

This report sets out the potential impacts of entering into new arrangements with the 
County Council to deliver these functions as well as implications of not doing so 
which would mean the City Council would no longer be responsible for on-street 
parking enforcement and traffic management.  Whilst entering into new 
arrangements with the County Council may have consequences which could be 
challenging for the City Council it is considered that retaining control of these 
functions offer benefits which mean that this is the best option and is therefore 
recommended.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the City Council enters into new agency agreements with Hampshire 
County Council in relation to the delivery of traffic management and on-street 
civil parking enforcement with effect from April 2020.

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



CAB3173

2. That the Strategic Director of Services be delegated to finalise and enter into 
the agency agreement with Hampshire County Council in relation to the 
delivery of traffic management and on-street civil parking enforcement with 
effect from April 2020.

Page 18



CAB3173

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 Traffic management and on-street parking enforcement services make an 
important contribution to Improving the quality of the District’s environment 
and, in particular, to the objective of improving the environment and reducing 
harmful emissions through holistic transport planning.  They also contribute 
towards making Winchester a safe and pleasant place to live, work and visit.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 Resident permit parking was broadly cost neutral in 2018/19.  However, with 
regard to the on-street element of the function, there was a deficit of around 
£246k because the costs of administration and enforcement exceeded income 
from penalty charge notices, parking fees and so on.  Overall there was a 
deficit for the on-street parking account of around £230k.

Winchester District - on-street agency parking 
2018/19 (£000)

On-
Street Residents Total

Income
Penalty Charge Notices (138) (56) (194)
Parking Fees (68) (68)
Parking Permits (412) (412)
Other Fees (Waivers etc) (18) (20) (38)

(224) (488) (712)

Expenditure
Engineering 23 23
Parking Enforcement 157 169 326
Parking Administration 313 280 593

470 472 942

Total Net (Surplus) / Deficit 246 (16) 230

2.2 A full review of the current cost apportionments will be undertaken over the 
summer to ensure a robust basis to move towards the new arrangements. 
The new agency agreements are not budgeted to have a net financial impact 
on the Council and this will need to be borne in mind when agreeing new 
pricing structures. Based on the table above there will clearly be a major shift 
required to ensure the service is operated on a full cost recovery basis, 
including the County Council’s costs which are not currently reflected.

2.3 The County Council is requiring that the new agency arrangements must 
operate on a full cost recovery basis which would also need to take account of 

Page 19



CAB3173

the County Council’s own costs.  This will take a number of forms such as 
increased residents’ permit charges and on-street parking fees. 

2.4 The County Council have also stipulated a more detailed and standardised 
approach will be required in relation to annual reporting.  Any deficit in the on-
street parking account would need to be absorbed by the City Council whilst 
any surplus would be shared equally between the two authorities and can be 
used for services associated with parking and roads. 

2.5 The revised agency agreement requires an increase in permit charges to £50 
for first permits, which can be phased over three years.  This increase will 
address the deficit highlighted above and contribute to the County Council’s 
operating costs.  Also, a review of parking administration is currently being 
undertaken to ensure apportionment of costs to On Street and Residents 
parking is accurate in the future.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Civil parking enforcement and traffic management is further to the Traffic 
Management Act 2004 in conjunction with the Regulations that give effect to 
the parking provisions in Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004.  The City 
area is a designated civil parking enforcement area and as such required to 
meet the Network Management duties set out in section 16 of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004. 

3.2 The agreement with the County transfers the liability to ensure that the 
statutory requirements of the Traffic Management Act 2004 are met. Options 
for not entering into an agreement with Hampshire County Council in relation 
to the delivery of traffic management and on-street civil parking enforcement 
with effect from April 2020 are correctly set out by Officers in this report.  

3.3 Legal input is required at an early stage, such as negotiating the heads of 
terms, associated with, and the preparation, negotiation and completion of 
new agency agreements or variations to existing agreements.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Under the current agency arrangements the City Council employs a range of 
people to undertake on-street civil parking enforcement including back office 
(administration) staff who deal with penalty charge notices and permit parking 
for example, as well as Civil Enforcement Officers who patrol the streets to 
ensure compliance with waiting restrictions like single and double yellow lines.  
These are the same staff that are responsible for off-street parking (Council 
car parks) and so they divide their time between on-street and off-street work. 
It is estimated that majority of these members of staff spend less than half 
their time on on-street parking activities.  The City Council also employs 2 
members of staff to undertake traffic management.

4.2 In the event that the City Council and County Council do not agree new 
arrangements for on-street civil parking enforcement and traffic management,  

Page 20



CAB3173

a TUPE type situation and other staffing matters will arise and will need to be 
addressed as these functions will be delivered by Hampshire.  However, the 
City Council will need to retain a Parking team to deal with off-street parking 
including enforcement, tickets and car park maintenance.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 District council representatives have met regularly with Hampshire County 
Council and discussions have achieved positive changes to the original 
proposals (three year phasing of charge increases and the removal of a 
condition to share 50% of all “pay and display” income”)

6.2 Parking staff have been kept informed of the proposals.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 The effective management of traffic and “on street” parking can have a direct 
impact on the environment.  The agreement includes a commitment to work 
with the County Council on extending electric vehicle charging in “on street” 
areas where possible.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT 

8.1 Neutral in the context of the future of the highway agency agreements.

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

9.1 Not applicable in the context of the future of the highway agency agreements.

10 RISK MANAGEMENT 

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
Property None

Community Support The 
increase in permit 
charges, introduction of 
additional on-street 
charges, and abolition of 
free on-street parking will 
be likely to attract public 
criticism.

Need to explain how the 
new agency agreement 
works and why cost 
increases are justified. 

Consider phased 
approach to parking 
charge changes. 

Work with Hampshire 
County Council on 
communications.

Timescales Failure to 
agree a new agency 
agreement will result in 
Hampshire County Council 

Agree new agency 
agreements with 
Hampshire County 
Council.

Page 21



CAB3173

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

11.1 As part of their role as highway authority Hampshire County Council is 
responsible for on street parking services and traffic management. This 
includes making and enforcing traffic regulation orders for a range of waiting 
restrictions, like single and double yellow lines and residents’ permit zone 
parking, as well as on-street parking charges.

11.2 For many years, the City Council has delivered these services on their behalf 
in accordance with agency agreements which cover both on-street civil 
parking enforcement and traffic management.

11.3 However, in 2018 the County Council served two year’s notice to end 
Decriminalised Parking (On-street parking) arrangements.  Consequently, 
unless new arrangements are agreed between the two authorities, this 
function would be recovered by Hampshire and they would be responsible for 
delivering the service from April 2020.  It is understood that several 
district/borough councils have already decided to hand-back the agency 
agreements but a number of others are committed to continuing to provide 
this service in accordance with the proposed new arrangements.  Some have 
yet to confirm their course of action.  The position relating to each Hampshire 
authority in spring this year was explained in a Parking up-date report 

delivering on-street civil 
parking enforcement and 
traffic management from 
2020.
Project capacity None
Financial / VfM Agency 
agreement for on-street 
civil parking enforcement   
will need to operate on full 
cost recovery basis and 
any deficit will be met by 
the City Council
Potential severance costs 
for staff if TUPE doesn’t 
apply

Ensure fees and charges 
are set at a level to enable 
full cost recovery. 

Recommended to retain 
agency.  Review of team 
to ensure accurate 
apportionment of costs.

Legal Risk of challenge to 
increased charges

Work with the County 
Council and ensure 
correct procedures are 
followed.

Innovation None
Reputation See 
Community Support 
above.
Other

Page 22



CAB3173

considered by Hampshire County Council’s Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport on 12th March 2019 (see background papers).  
The report further clarifies that the County Council is intending to procure an 
external provider to deliver on-street services in areas where the 
district/borough councils have decided against continuing with this function.

11.4 The County Council has also indicated that district councils cannot retain only 
the traffic management function.  Unless arrangements are made to continue 
with on-street parking enforcement therefore the County Council will also be 
responsible for direct delivery of traffic management across the District.  This 
was previously considered in December 2016 (CAB2873) when the City 
Council resolved to keep traffic management and committed to fund up to 
60% of its costs.

11.5 Hampshire is seeking to make a number of changes to the way on-street 
parking services are delivered on its behalf for those districts that decide to 
continue with these activities to achieve greater consistency across the county 
and to ensure full cost recovery.  This means that there would be less 
discretion for the City Council in deciding how this service would be delivered 
in future.

11.6 Key elements of the proposed new arrangement for districts wishing to retain 
the management of on street parking services can be summarised as follows:

a) New agency agreement to be introduced with effect from April 2020.  
New agreements would be more specific and set core standards for 
future management of parking services.

b) There would be a commitment to achieve a standard charge for 
residents’ permits across Hampshire (£50 for first permits, which is 
more than double the current City Council charge of £22).

c) A commitment to extend on charged for “on street” parking services to 
market towns (no charges currently in market towns) and to dispense 
with free on-street parking such as in the Winchester city centre.

d) Introduction of a standard annual account, ensuring all agencies report 
and account for parking finances consistently.  Any surpluses over and 
above full costs would be shared equally between the City Council and 
County Council.  Any deficit would need to be met by the City Council.

e) A commitment to introduce electric charging points over time as 
finances permit.

f) New policy for residential parking schemes (residents’ permit parking).

11.7 Clearly, in striving for greater consistency in how the on-street parking 
services are delivered and full cost recovery, the City Council would have less 
flexibility in terms of managing these activities and setting the level of 
charges.  For example the proposed increase in the cost of residents’ first 

Page 23



CAB3173

permits to £50 and the scrapping of free on-street parking, as well as 
introducing charges in market towns (pay and display), would be likely to raise 
objections amongst householders in permit zones, as well as the wider public 
and businesses as new charges could impact on visitor numbers relating to 
town and village centres.  In terms of traffic management the Council woul
[...]
y Council is therefore able to adopt an 
agile and responsive approach to on-street parking management.  If the 
County Council took back this service they would be unlikely to deliver the 
number and range of schemes which the City Council has carried out in 
recent years.

11.11 Overall therefore, whilst there may be some challenges and possibly difficult 
issues for the City Council to address by retaining the agency functions, 
particularly around revised permit and new on-street parking charges, 
continuing with the on-street civil parking enforcement and traffic 
management functions would enable the City Council to retain local control 
within the wider County framework and is therefore the recommended option.

Page 24



CAB3173

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

12.1 The City Council could decide not to enter into new agency agreements in 
which case traffic management and on-street civil parking enforcement 
functions would be delivered by the County Council.  Some district/borough 
councils have already resolved to take this option (see background papers for 
details).  However, as explained above, it is considered that there are 
operational and other advantages in keeping these functions at the City 
Council in terms of retaining local control on important outward facing service 
areas.  In addition, even if the City Council does not continue to deliver these 
activities, the changes outlined in this report would still be made directly by 
the County Council.  Consequently, this option was rejected. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

Future of the Traffic Management and Development Management Agency 
Agreements with Hampshire County Counci – CAB2873 December 7th 2016.l

Other Background Documents:-

Hampshire County Council – Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
decision day 12th March 2019 – Parking Up-date report. 
thttp://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=170&MId=3566

APPENDICES:

None

Page 25

http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=170&MId=3566


This page is intentionally left blank



HEP003 
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: PLANNING PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE

9 JULY 2019

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Jackie Porter Built Environment and 
Wellbeing

Contact Officer:  Julie Pinnock    Tel No: 01962 848439 Email 
jpinnock@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL (EXCLUDING THOSE IN THE SOUTH DOWNS NATIONAL PARK 
AUTHORITY AREA)

PURPOSE

The council has undertaken a review of its existing Pre-Application Planning Advice 
Service.  Following this review this paper recommends a new service based upon a 
refreshed purpose and 4 key principles. The service will have a new charging 
structure that aligns with its purpose and principles and increases fee income to 
cover the cost of delivering the service.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Policy Committee are asked to endorse the strategy set out in this 
report to adopt a new customer focused pre-application charging service 
based on the purpose, principle and charging structure set out within the 
report.

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



HEP003

1 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (If applicable, please include below some detail 
to state that option(s) will need to have a legal and financial assessment) (to 
be reviewed by Monitoring Officer and s151 Officer)

1.1 The pre-application advice service will be delivered within existing resources.  
The change reflects the council’s commitment to look at innovative and 
entrepreneurial avenues for income generation and service delivery.

1.2 Fee income for pre-application advice in 2018 was £31,455 . Projected fee 
income based upon the proposed charging structure would be £181,994 
based on existing volumes, but a prudent forecast would be included in 
budget estimates in anticipation that there could be some volume reduction 
upon implementing the new charging structure.

1.3 Project fee income is calculated in Appendix 1. 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
[...]
l alterations) £231.00 (50% fee) £277.20

Application relating to Disability Adaptations Free

Page 34



HEP001 
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE 

REPORT TITLE: HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20 

9 JULY 2019

REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN, COUNCILLOR CLEAR

Contact Officer:  Claire Buchanan    Tel No: 01962 848348 Email 
cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The Health and Environment Policy Committee Work Programme is 
published by The Health and Environment Policy Committee of Winchester 
City Council and is usually updated at the beginning of each Committee 
Cycle.  

This report sets out the work of The Health and Environment Policy Committee, 
which deals with largely forward looking, policy development work and pre-decision 
scrutiny relevant to the specific priority area(s) of the Council Strategy.  The detailed 
terms of reference of the Committee is set out at Article 7 of the constitution.

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s6845/Part%202%20-
%20Article%207%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committees.pdf

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Committee considers the Health and Environment Policy Committee Work 
Programme for 2019/20 and suggests any additional items of business for 
consideration.

Page 35

Agenda Item 11

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s6845/Part%202%20-%20Article%207%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committees.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s6845/Part%202%20-%20Article%207%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committees.pdf


HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE  – SCHEDULED ITEMS OF BUSINESS ETC

9 JULY 2019 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENTBUSINESS LEAD OFFICER 
Original Revised

Health & Environment Policy Committee 
– Work Programme 2019/20

Claire Buchanan 9 July 2019 HEP001

Environmental Services Contract - 
Procurement Process Update

Steve Tilbury 9 July 2019 Presentation

The future of the Traffic Management 
and Civil Parking Enforcement Agency 
Agreements

Simon Finch 9 July 2019 CAB3173

Car Parking Strategy Andy Hickman 9 July 2019 HEP002

Planning Pre-application Advice Julie Pinnock 9 July 2019 HEP003

9 OCTOBER 2019

COMMITTEE DATEBUSINESS LEAD OFFICER
Original Revised

STATUS/ COMMENT

New Council Strategy - TBC Simon Howson 9 October 2019 Also going to BHP

Grounds Maintenance and Street 
Cleaning Specification

Steve Tilbury 9 October 2019

P
age 36



Climate Emergency Action Plan Richard Botham 9 October 2019

Provision of sports facilities in the 
southern parishes

Andy Hickman 9 October 2019

Options appraisal for the delivery and 
operation of an electric vehicle charging 
network

Dave Ingram 9 October 2019

10 DECEMBER 2019 – Reports below to be allocated in due course

COMMITTEE DATE
BUSINESS LEAD OFFICER

STATUS/COMMENT

AQMA Annual Update Dave Ingram 10 December 
2019

4 MARCH 2020 – Reports below to be allocated in due course

BUSINESS LEAD OFFICER
COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT

Other reports are provisionally listed to come forward to the Health & Environment Policy Committee during 2019/20 are as 
follows: (Meeting date to be confirmed)  

Cultural Strategy Date TBC
Tree Policy Date TBC
Future management of Meadowside 
Sports Centre

Date TBC

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Car Parking Strategy (HEP002) and presentation (presentation to follow)
	9 The future of the Traffic Management and Civil Parking Enforcement Agency Agreements (CAB3173)
	10 Planning Pre-application Advice (HEP003)
	11 Health & Environment Policy Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 (HEP001)



Minutes of the meeting

1
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 9 July 2019
Attendance:
Councillors
Clear (Chair)
Becker
Brook
Ferguson

Griffiths
Laming
Pearson

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:
Councillors Murphy (Cabinet Member for Environment) and Porter (Cabinet
Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing)
Councillors Achwal and Power
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:
Councillors Cutler, Hutchison, Thompson and Weir

1.

CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chair welcomed all those present to the first meeting of the new Health
and Environment Policy Committee.

2.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20
RESOLVED:
That Councillor Laming be appointed Vice Chairperson of the
Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

3.

TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE
COMMITTEE
RESOLVED:
That the timetable of meetings for 2019/20 be agreed, as set out
on the agenda.

4.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Councillor Power made the following comments regarding reports on the
agenda for consideration:

2



The Parking Strategy (Report HEP2 refers) should increase its emphasis on
areas outside of Winchester city centre, particularly the market towns. In
particular, a strategy was required for New Alresford;
She supported the recommendation in CAB3173, but emphasised that
improved enforcement of on-street parking was essential in market towns.
She queried whether it was possible to retain free on-street parking and
cover the costs of enforcement?

The Chair thanked Councillor Power for these comments which would be
considered further under the appropriate agenda items.
Ian Tait raised a number of comments as summarised below:
 Questions regarding the Councillor Prince’s recent statement regarding the
review of the new Leisure Centre;
 With regard to the Car Parking Strategy, concern that the outer close of the
Cathedral was being widely used for car parking. Whilst this was
appropriate for visitors and Cathedral workers with disabilities, the
perception was that this facility was being used by many more people,
impacting on the historic setting;
 Welcome proposed improvements to the pre-application advice service as
he considered the existing offer to be inadequate. In addition, concerns
regarding lack of representation of the Highways Team at Planning
Committee.
The Chair noted that the first point was not within the remit of this Committee but
she would forward to the appropriate Cabinet Member. Other comments would
be considered further under the relevant agenda items.
5.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT - PROCUREMENT PROCESS
UPDATE - PRESENTATION
The Strategic Director and the Cabinet Member for Environment gave a
presentation updating Members on progress towards the new environmental
services contract. The presentation was available on the Council’s website.
The Cabinet Member for Environment requested the Committee’s views on the
following:
 The proposal to consider the collection of food waste;
 The option to charge for garden waste collection (and whether such a
charge could be utilised to offset the cost of collecting food waste).
The Strategic Director and Cabinet Member responded to Members’ questions
and comments regarding the following:



The practicality of the glass collection containers (in particular,
manoeuvrability when full). Take up or kerbside glass collection was not
compulsory and assisted collections could be provided to those in need;
If charges were introduced for garden waste, a 240 litre wheelie bin could be
provided for collection purposes to replace the smaller capacity garden
waste bags currently provided. However, bins could not be provided if no
charge was introduced;

3











Some concern that introducing charges for garden waste could lead to an
increase in fly-tipping. The Committee requested further information from
other local authorities that had introduced charges;
Some concern regarding the practicalities of accommodating the number of
different waste collection bins within the boundaries of a property with limited
outside space. It was noted that the Government might require further
separation of recyclable goods in the future which would have a further
impact;
A comment that anaerobic digesters produce additional methane but this
could be utilised by a CHP system. The location of digesters had proved
controversial in the past.
Once further information on the cost of food waste collection was available,
public consultation on its introduction could be considered.
Further discussions would take place with the County Council regarding
options for the disposal of food waste;
Some concern regarding the proposal to cease distribution of printed
calendars.
The contract was for an initial 8 year period with an option for an 8 year
extension. It was anticipated electric vehicle technology could be more
readily available within 8 years and the contract would not preclude their
introduction earlier.
The new contract would include robust performance measures. The
importance of working with the contractor was also emphasised and the
client team returning to the Council would assist with this.

In general, Members considered that more information was required on the
potential cost of food waste collection before the Committee could indicate
whether to support it or not. With regard to charging for garden waste, it was
recognised that the majority of other local authorities did charge, but further
information was requested on the possible impact on fly-tipping before a
decision was made.
RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted and the Cabinet Member for
Environment have regard to the comments outlined above.
6.

CAR PARKING STRATEGY (HEP002) AND PRESENTATION
The meeting received a presentation from the Head of Programme and Cabinet
Member for Environment on the developing Car Parking Strategy. The
presentation was available on the Council’s website.
At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Achwal addressed the Committee and
in summary welcomed the report and the proposals to consider the whole
district. She highlighted the particularly difficulties experienced in Whiteley by
the large numbers of vehicle movements each day (estimated to be
approximately 48,000) and suggested that a new park and ride facility be
provided at Junction 9 of the M27.

4
The Head of Programme, Strategic Director: Services and Cabinet Member for
Environment responded to Members questions and comments regarding the
following:


Possible increase in central car park pricing structure and possible
introduction of Sunday and/or evening car parking charges to further
encourage use of
park and ride and to provide funds to invest in improvements
;
Regard would be had to the impact of such a proposal on all stakeholders,
including businesses;
Requirement to have regard to the impact of city centre residents who use
car parks as limited on-street residents’ parking available;
The requirement for movement strategies for market towns such as New
Alresford, Bishops Waltham, Whiteley and Wickham. This should include
consideration of improved parking enforcement and management;
The importance of public transport, in particular bus travel. It was noted that
the County Council had also declared a climate emergency and Officers
hoped to work further with them regarding bus services.
A travel plan for the new Leisure Centre would be developed;
It was suggested that the Strategy should be widened to include more farreaching proposals. Examples given included congestion charges,
workplace parking levy and improving air quality, particularly around schools.
An update report on an electric vehicle strategy would be provided later in the
year which would include consideration of charging point installations.
“Park and Walk” or “Park and Cycle” routes would be encouraged and the
best method of publicising was being considered.











RESOLVED:
That the content of the report and presentation be noted and the
Cabinet Member for Environment have regard to the comments outlined
above.
7.

THE FUTURE OF THE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND CIVIL PARKING
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AGREEMENTS (CAB3173)
The Strategic Director: Services (Interim), Corporate Head of Regulatory and
Cabinet Member for Environment provided responses to questions raised by
Members in respect of:




The estimated deficit for the on-street parking account summarised in the
report was based on high level assessment. Further detailed analysis of the
figures (costs and income), including apportionment between on-street and
off-street parking activities, would be undertaken to inform the report to be
provided to the County Council in order to ensure the figures are accurate;
The desire to improvement the enforcement of parking (in both market
towns and some residents’ parking areas) was understood, noting that
parking enforcement should be cost neutral;

5






The intention of the County Council to introduce more uniformity of charges
across the County including residents ‘permits and on-street charges;
The County Council will require the service to recover all its costs (cost
neutral). These are costs incurred by both the City Council and County
Council. Any shortfall would be met by the City Council and surplus shared
equally between the two authorities.
Further analysis would be undertaken into whether the proposed rise of the
cost of the first residents’ parking permit to £50 would offset the current
deficit.
The choice available to the Council was, in essence, whether to enter into a
new agency agreement with the County Council or to hand back control of
this service to them. Changes planned by the County Council would take
place if the service was delivered by them. Hampshire required a decision
by the end of July 2019.

During debate, some Members expressed concern about the lack of clarity
regarding the financial information available. However, there was general
support for the Council entering into new agency agreements with the County
Council in order to retain a greater level of control over the service.
RESOLVED:
That the following recommendations to Cabinet be supported:
1.
That the City Council enters into new agency agreements
with Hampshire County Council in relation to the delivery of traffic
management and on-street civil parking enforcement with effect from April
2020.
2.
That the Strategic Director: Services be delegated authority
to finalise and enter into the agency agreement with Hampshire County
Council in relation to the delivery of traffic management and on-street civil
parking enforcement with effect from April 2020.
8.

PLANNING PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE (HEP003)
The Service Lead: Built Environment and Cabinet Member for Built Environment
and Wellbeing provided responses to questions raised by Members in respect
of:
 Noting that it was critical to change the current perception of pre-application
advice;
 The new Strategy had been formulated following engagement with
customers and agents;
 It would be publicised on the Council’s website and through other means, as
appropriate, including an Agents’ Forum;
 Further consideration would be given to the possibility of involving ward
councillors in pre-application discussions, having regard to the issues of
commercial confidentiality sometimes involved.
In general, Members welcomed the proposals and thanked the Officers involved
in its formulation.

6
RESOLVED:
That the Strategy set out in the report be endorsed, to adopt a new
customer focussed pre-application charging service based on the
purpose, principle and charging structure set out within the report
9.

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
FOR 2019/20 (HEP001)
The Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing noted the following
additional items for a future Committee:
 Enforcement Policy;
 Future arrangements for Planning Committee (following evening meeting
experiment).
RESOLVED:
That subject to the inclusion of the above, the Work Programme for
2019/20 be approved.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.30 pm

Chairman

